Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Auckland Kindergarten Association (Incorporated)

> B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a kindergarten site:

And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Auckland Kindergarten Association

(Incorporated):

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby constitute the Auckland Kindergarten Association (Incorporated) a special Board (hereinafter referred to as the Board) for the purpose of controlling and managing the reserve described in the Schedule hereto as a kindergarten site; and doth hereby vest the control and management of the said reserve in the Board, which shall hold the said reserve in trust for the purposes of a kindergarten site subject to the condition that:—

The Board shall have prepared and submitted at an annual meeting to be held in the month of April in each year a report of the proceedings of the Board for the previous year ending on the 31st day of March, together with a statement of the receipts and expenditure of the Board for such year. A copy of every such report and statement, certified by the Board to be correct, shall be sent to the Minister of Lands as soon as possible after each annual meeting.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, containand that are situated in Block 1, Otaninu Survey District, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 35-4 perches, more or less, being Lot 2 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 30623, being part Allotment 13 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act, 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act, 1950.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 20/185; D.O. E.R. 104)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block XIV, Whataroa Survey District, Westland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for public buildings of the General Government over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 797, Town of Matainui, situated in Block XIV, Whataroa Survey District: Area, 1 rood 10 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/3/559; D.O. 3/50.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block XV, Tokatoka Survey District, North Auckland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by

and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for a public pound over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 21, Suburbs of Raupo, situated in Block XV, Tokatoka Survey District: Area, 1 acre, more or less. (North Auckland S.O. plan 16711.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/160: D.O. 8/421.)

Revoking the Reservation Over Portion of a Reserve in Waimea Survey District, Westland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for road and railway purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act,

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas containing by admeasurement a total of 22 acres 2 roods 29-2 perches, more or less, being parts of Reserve 7, Blocks X, XIII, and XIV, Waimea Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plans marked L. and S. 16/17/3π and I, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/17/3; D.O. 9/16.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks 34 of the Fubic Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Hukerenui Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 8 acres 2 roods 39 perches, more or less, being Lot 1 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 35630, being part Sections 9, 23, and 31, Block X, Hukerenui Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 985, folio 23 (Auckland Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/296; D.O. 8/559.)